RESOLUTION NO.

Joint Election with Sharyland Independent School District

WHEREAS, Sec. 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code requires school districts to hold their board of trustees elections on the same day and jointly with:

1. the election for the members of the governing body of a municipality located in the school district; or

2. the general election for state and county officers;

WHEREAS, the City of Mission ("City") and the Sharyland Independent School District ("School District") anticipate holding an election on May 4, 2024;

WHEREAS, the City has expressed its willingness to hold its election jointly with the School District; and

WHEREAS, Section 11.0581(c) requires that the voters of a joint election held under Sec. 11.0581 of the Texas Education Code be served by common polling places consistent with Section 271.003(b) of the Election Code;

Now Therefore, Be It Resolved:

THAT the City agrees to hold its May 4, 2024 elections jointly with the School District.

THAT Boys & Girls Club Gym at Bannworth Park shall serve as the election-day common polling locations for the District's joint election with the City.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED on February 12, 2024.

City of Mission

Norie Gonzalez Garza, Mayor

ATTEST:

Anna Carrillo, City Secretary